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ENROLLED 

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

FOR 

Senate Bill No. 112 
(SENATORS MINARD, SHARPE, HELMICK, DITTMAR, 

BAILEY, WIEDEBUSCH, CRAIGO, BRACKENRICH, 
ANDERSON AND MANCHIN, original sponsors) 

[Passed April 9, 1993; to take effect July l, 1993.) 

AN ACT to amend chapter seventeen-a of the code of West 
Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 
amended, by adding thereto a new article, designated 
article six-c, relating to automobile auction business; 
license certificate; application; prohibited acts; reassign­
ment of title; exemption from privilege tax; bonds; 
insurance; established place of business; license fee; 
investigation for license; information confidential; 
refusal of license certificate; licensing period, renewal 
and expiration; display of license; changes in business; 
investigation for suspension or revocation of license and 
notice of same; grounds for suspension or revocation; 
temporary registration plates and markers; class AA 
special plates, records and expiration; required records; 
inspections; violations; penal ties; injunctive relief; and 
promulgation of rules. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, 
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one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be 
amended by adding thereto a new article, designated article 
six-c, to read as follows: 

ARTICLE &C. AUTOMOBILE AUCTION BUSINESSES. 

§17A-6C-1. License certificate required; application form; 
prohibited acts; reassignment of title; and 
exemption from privilege tax. 

1 (a) A person, partnership or corporation may not 
2 engage in, represent or advertise that he, she or it is 
3 in the business of conducting automobile auctions 
4 without first obtaining a license certificate from the 
5 office of the commissioner. The commissioner shall 
6 provide an application form for applicants seeking a 
7 license certificate. The applicant shall provide full 
8 information required by the commissioner on the 
9 application form. The applicant, if a person, shall 

10 verify the information on the form by oath or affirma-
11 tion. If the applicant is a partnership or corporation, 
12 the oath or affirmation shall be made by a partner or 
13 an officer of the corporation. 

14 (b) For the purposes of this article, the term "auto-
15 mobile auction" means an auction or other sale where 
16 twenty or more used motor vehicles are offered for 
17 sale by auction within a license year, but does not 
18 include a sale or auction of surplus vehicles by an 
19 agency of this state, a municipality of this state or of 
20 the federal government or a sale or auction of repos-
21 sessed vehicles by a financial institution or a sale or 
22 auction by a licensed motor vehicle dealer of vehicles 
23 owned by said dealer. For purposes of this definition, 
24 a used motor vehicle does not mean a vehicle for 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

which a salvage certificate has been issued. 

(c) The automobile auction may auction or sell 
vehicles owned by the auction or may auction vehicles 
which are owned by others, but the automobile 
auction may not sell or auction a vehicle for which a 
salvage certificate has been issued. 

31 (d) When the transferee of a vehicle is an automo-
32 bile auction which holds the same for resale and 
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33 lawfully operates the same under Class AA plates, 
34 such automobile auction shall not be required to 
35 obtain a new registration of said vehicle or be required 
36 to forward the certificate of title to the division, but 
37 upon transfer of title or interest to another person the 
38 automobile auction shall execute and acknowledge an 
39 assignment and warranty of title upon the certificate 
40 of title and deliver the same not later than sixty days 
41 from date of sale to the person to whom such transfer 
42 is made. 

43 (e) The tax imposed by section four, article three of 
44 this chapter does not apply to the titling of vehicles 
45 purchased for resale by an automobile auction. 

§17A-6C-2. Bonds and insurance. 

1 (a) An application for a license certificate must be 
2 accompanied by a bond, issued by a surety corporation 
3 authorized to issue bonds in this state, in the penal 
4 sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to ensure that 
5 the licensee will not make fraudulent representations 
6 to the detriment of any purchaser, seller, financial 
7 institution or the state of West Virginia. The bond 
8 shall be effective on the date the license certificate is 
9 issued. A licensee shall keep the bond in full force and 

10 effect at all times. The aggregate liability of the surety 
11 in no event shall exceed the principal sum of the bond. 
12 The surety of the bond shall have the right to cancel 
13 upon giving thirty days' notice to the commissioner 
14 and shall be relieved of liability for any breach of 
15 condition occurring after the effective date of the 
16 cancellation. 

17 (b) An application for a license certificate must also 
18 be accompanied by a certificate of insurance certifying 
19 that the applicant has in force an insurance policy, 
20 issued by an insurance company authorized to do 
21 business in this state, insuring the applicant and any 
22 other person using any vehicle or vehicles owned by, 
23 or in the possession of, the applicant with the 
24 expressed or implied permission of the applicant, 
25 against loss from the liability imposed by law for 
26 damages arising out of the ownership, possession, 
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27 operation, maintenance or use of such vehicles, subject 
28 to minimum limits, exclusive of interest and costs, 
29 with respect to each vehicle, as follows: Twenty 
30 thousand dollars because of bodily injury to or death 
31 of one person in any one accident and, subject to said 
32 limit for one person, forty thousand dollars because of 
33 bodily injury to or death of two or more persons in 
34 any one accident and ten thousand dollars because of 
35 injury to or destruction of property of others in any 
36 one accident. 

37 (c) The liability insurance policy shall run concur-
38 rently with the license year and shall remain in full 
39 force and effect at all times. 

40 (d) All persons conducting business at or through an 
41 automobile auction business in this state must obey all 
42 division of motor vehicles laws and rules. 

43 (e) Automobile auction businesses shall report any 
44 violations of law or any scheme designed to deceive or 
45 defraud the automobile buying public and assist in 
46 prosecuting those involved in such acts. 

§17 A-6C-3. Established place of business requirements. 

1 Each automobile auction shall: 

2 (a) Be located at a permanent site which is owned or 
3 leased by the licensee. 

4 (b) Have no other class of dealership operating from 
5 the automobile auction location. 

6 (c) Have office space of at least one hundred forty-
7 five square feet, with necessary office furniture, 
8 heating and lighting facilities, restroom facilities and a 
9 telephone listed in the name of the automobile auction. 

10 (d) Maintain parking space for at least one hundred 
11 vehicles. 

12 (e) Display at least one permanent sign that is 
13 clearly visible from the nearest street or highway. The 
14 sign shall state that automobile auctions are conducted 
15 at that site. 

§17A-6C-4. Fee required for license certificate. 
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1 (a) The initial application fee for a certificate to 
2 engage in the automobile auction business is two 
3 hundred fifty dollars. The renewal fee is one hundred 
4 dollars. 

5 (b) The fee entitles the licensee to one special plate 
6 known as the Class AA special plate. 

7 (c) A licensee is also entitled to additional Class AA 
8 special plates for a fee of twenty-five dollars each 
9 based on the following formula: 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

ANNUAL 
VEHICLE SALES 

0- 239 
240 -499 
500 - 999 

1000- More 

ADDITIONAL 
AA PLATES 

2 
4 (Additional) 
4 (Additional) 
4 Plates per 500 

vehicles sold. 

§17 A-GC-5. Investigation prior to issuance of license certifi-
cate; information confidential. 

1 (a) Upon receipt of a completed application, the 
2 required bond, certificate of insurance and the appli-
3 cation fee, the commissioner may investigate to 
4 determine the accuracy of the application and any 
5 facts relevant to the application. The commissioner 
6 may withhold issuance or refusal of a license for up to 
7 twenty days after an application is received. 

8 (b) An application for a license certificate under the 
9 provisions of this article and any information submit-

10 ted are confidential. No person may divulge any 
11 information contained in any application or any 
12 information submitted except in response to a valid 
13 subpoena or subpoena duces tecum. 

§17A-6C-6. Refusal of license certificate. 

1 The commissioner shall deny an application if he or 
2 she finds that the applicant: 

3 (a) Has failed to furnish the required bond; 

4 (b) Has failed to furnish the required certificate of 
5 insurance; 
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6 (c) Has knowingly made a false statement of a 
7 material fact in the application; 

8 (d) Has habitually defaulted on financial obligations; 

9 (e) Has been convicted of a felony within five years 
10 immediately preceding receipt of the application by 
11 the commissioner; 

12 (f) Has been refused, or has had revoked, an auto-
13 mobile auction license in any other state or jurisdic-
14 tion within five years immediately preceding receipt 
15 of the application by the commissioner; 

16 
17 
18 

(g) So far as can be ascertained, has not complied 
with and will not comply with the registration and 
title laws of this state; 

19 (h) Has been convicted of any fraudulent act in 
20 connection with the business of an automobile auction; 
21 or 

22 
23 
24 

(i) Has committed any act or has failed or refused to 
perform any duty for which the license certificate, if 
issued, could be suspended or revoked. 

§17A-6C-7. Licensing period, renewal and expiration. 

1 (a) A license certificate may not be issued prior to 
2 the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred 
3 ninety-three. Applicants shall apply at least thirty days 
4 in advance. License certificates expire on the thirtieth 
5 day of June each year. 

6 License certificates are renewable by the payment of 
7 fees by a licensee in good standing with the commis-
8 sioner. A license certificate may not be transferred, or 
9 used by any person other than the licensee, except as 

10 provided in section nine of this article. 

§17A-6C-8. Form and display of license certificate; certified 
copies of license. 

1 (a) The commissioner shall prescribe the form of the 
2 license certificate for an automobile auction business. 
3 Each license certificate shall have the seal of the 
4 division, the location of each place of business of the 
5 licensee, the year for which the license is issued, the 
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6 serial number and other information the commission­
? 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

er may prescribe printed on it. The license certificate 
shall be delivered or mailed to the licensee. 

(b) When a licensee conducts business at more than 
one location, he or she shall obtain from the commis­
sioner one certified copy of the license certificate for 
each place of business for a fee of one dollar each. 
Each licensee shall keep either his or her license 
certificate or a certified copy conspicuously posted at 
each place of business. 

16 (c} In the event of the loss or destruction of a license 
17 certificate or a certified copy, the licensee shall 
18 immediately make application for a certified copy of 
19 the lost license certificate. The fee for a replacement 
20 copy is three dollars. 

§17 A-6C-9. Changes in business; action required. 

1 Every automobile auction business shall notify the 
2 commissioner immediately when any of the following 
3 changes in the business occur: 

4 (a) A change of the location of any place of business; 

5 (b) A change of the name or trade name under 
6 which the licensee engages or will engage in the 
7 

8 
9 

business; 

(c) The death of the licensee or any partner or 
partners thereof; 

10 (d) A change in any partners, officers or directors; 

11 (e) A change in ownership of the business; 

12 (f) A change in the type of legal entity by and 
13 through which the licensee engages or will engage in 
14 the business; or 

15 (g) The appointment of any trustee in bankruptcy, 
16 trustee under an assignment for the benefit of credi-
17 tors, master or receiver. 

18 
19 
20 

When any change specified in subdivision (a), (b), 
(c), (d), (e) or (f) occurs, an application for a new 
license certificate shall immediately be filed with the 
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21 commissioner: Provided, That when a subdivision (c) 
22 change is involved, an application for a new license 
23 certificate need not be filed during the balance of the 
24 license year if a member of the family of the deceased 
25 person succeeds to the interest in the business. 

26 Upon receipt and review of the application, a new 
27 license certificate shall be issued incorporating the 
28 changes. No additional fee for the balance of the 
29 license year shall be required for the issuance of any 
30 new license certificate issued as a result of any change 
31 specified in subdivision (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) or (f). 

32 No new license certificate is required for any trustee 
33 in bankruptcy, trustee under an assignment for the 
34 benefit of creditors, receiver or master, appointed 
35 pursuant to law, who takes charge of or operates such 
36 business for the purpose of winding up the affairs of 
37 such business or protecting the interests of the credi-
38 tors of such business. 

§17A-6C-10. Investigation; grounds for suspending or 
revoking license certificate; notice of refusal, 
suspension or revocation of license certifi­
cate; relinquishing license certificate and 
temporary plates or markers. 

1 (a) The commissioner may investigate whether any 
2 provisions of this article have been violated by a 
3 licensee. Any investigation conducted by the commis-
4 sioner shall be confidential and the confidentially of 
5 the investigation shall be maintained by the commis-
6 sioner, the division, the licensee, any complainant and 
7 all other persons until the commissioner suspends or 
8 revokes the license certificate of the licensee involved. 

9 (b) The commissioner may suspend or revoke a 
10 license certificate if the commissioner finds that the 
11 licensee: 

12 (1) Has failed or refused to comply with the laws of 
13 this state relating to the registration and titling of 
14 vehicles and requiring notices of transfers; or 

15 (2) Has failed or refused to comply with the provi-
16 sions of this article and the rules promulgated 
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17 hereunder. 

18 (c) The commissioner shall suspend or revoke a 
19 license certificate if the commissioner finds that the 
20 licensee: 

21 (1) Has knowingly made a false statement of a 
22 material fact in his or her application for the license 
23 certificate then issued and outstanding; 

24 (2) Has habitually defaulted on financial obligations; 

25 (3) Has been guilty of any fraudulent act in connec-
26 tion with the automobile auction business; 

27 (4) Has defrauded or is attempting to defraud the 
28 state or any political subdivision of the state of any 
29 taxes or fees in connection with the sale or transfer of 
30 any vehicle; 

31 (5) Has committed fraud in the registration of a 
32 vehicle; 

33 (6) Has knowingly purchased, sold or otherwise dealt 
34 in a stolen vehicle or vehicles; 

35 (7) Has advertised by any means, with intent to 
36 defraud, any material misrepresentation or misleading 
37 or deceptive statement of fact, relating to the conduct 
38 of the licensed business; 

39 (8) Has a license certificate to which he is not 
40 lawfully entitled; or 

41 (9) Has committed an act for which a certificate 
42 could have been refused. 

43 (d) If a licensee fails or refuses to keep the bond or 
44 liability insurance required by section two of this 
45 article in effect, the license certificate of the licensee 
46 shall automatically be suspended unless and until the 
47 required bond and certificate of insurance is furnished 
48 to the commissioner, in which event the suspension 
49 shall be vacated. 

50 
51 
52 

(e) If the commissioner refuses to issue a license 
certificate, or suspends or revokes a license certificate, 
or suspends the right of a licensee to issue temporary 
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53 plates or markers under the provisions of section 
54 eleven, article six of this chapter, he or she shall make 
55 and enter an order to that effect and shall cause a copy 
56 of this order to be served in person or by certified 
57 mail, return receipt requested, on the applicant or 
58 licensee. 

59 (f) Suspensions continue until the cause of suspen-
60 sion is eliminated or corrected. If a license certificate 
61 and the right of a licensee to issue temporary registra-
62 tion plates or markers is suspended or revoked, the 
63 commissioner shall, in the order of suspension or 
64 revocation, direct the licensee to return to the division 
65 his or her license certificate and any temporary 
66 registration plates or markers in the licensee's posses-
67 sion and issued in conjunction with the issuance of an 
68 automobile auction certificate. If a licensee fails or 
69 refuses to comply with any order of the commissioner, 
70 the commissioner shall proceed as provided in section 
71 seven, article nine of this chapter. 

72 (g) Any applicant whose request for a license certif-
73 icate is refused, and any licensee whose license 
74 certificate is suspended or revoked, may appeal the 
75 suspension or revocation in accordance with the rules 
76 promulgated by the commissioner pursuant to this 
77 article. 

78 (h) Revocation of a license certificate shall not 
79 preclude application for a new license certificate, 
80 which shall be processed in the same manner. The 
81 license certificate shall be issued or denied on the 
82 same grounds as any other application for a license 
83 certificate, except that any previous suspension and 
84 revocation may be considered in deciding whether to 
85 issue or refuse the license certificate. 

§17A-6C-11. Temporary registration plates or markers. 

1 (a) In order to permit a vehicle which is to be titled 
2 and registered to be operated on the streets and 
3 highways pending receipt of the annual registration 
4 plate the commissioner may, subject to the following 
5 limitations, deliver temporary vehicle registration 
6 plates or markers to persons engaged in the automo-
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7 bile auction business for issuance to applicants for title 
8 and registration of vehicles. 

9 (b) An application by an automobile auction business 
10 to the commissioner for temporary registration plates 
11 or markers shall be made on the form prescribed and 
12 furnished by the commissioner and shall be accom-
13 panied by a fee of three dollars for each temporary 
14 registration plate or marker. No refund or credit of 
15 fees paid by automobile auction businesses to the 
16 commissioner for temporary registration plates or 
17 markers is allowed, except in the event the commis-
18 sioner discontinues the issuance of temporary plates or 
19 markers. Automobile auction businesses returning 
20 temporary registration plates or markers to the 
21 commissioner may petition for and be entitled to a 
22 refund or a credit. 

23 (c) Every automobile auction business applying for 
24 and receiving temporary registration plates or 
25 markers shall maintain in permanent form a record of 
26 all temporary registration plates or markers delivered 
27 to the licensee, a record of all temporary registration 
28 plates or markers issued and a record of any other 
29 information pertaining to the receipt or the issuance of 
30 temporary registration plates or markers which the 
31 commissioner may require. Each record shall be kept 
32 for a period of at least three years from the date 
33 issued. Every automobile auction business issuing a 
34 temporary registration plate or marker shall send to 
35 the division a copy of the temporary registration plate 
36 or marker certificate properly executed by the auto-
37 mobile auction business and the purchaser within five 
38 working days after the issuance of the plate or marker. 
39 No temporary registration plates or markers may be 
40 delivered to any automobile auction business until the 
41 business has fully accounted to the commissioner for 
42 the temporary registration plates or markers last 
43 delivered by showing the number issued to purchasers 
44 and the number remaining to be issued. 

45 (d) An automobile auction business may not issue, 
46 assign or deliver a temporary registration plate or 
47 marker to anyone other than the bona fide applicant 
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48 for title and registration of the vehicle to be registered. 
49 Not more than one temporary registration plate or 
50 marker may be issued to the same bona fide applicant 
51 for the same vehicle. An automobile auction business 
52 may not issue a temporary registration ( or marker to 
53 anyone possessing an annual registration plate for a 
54 vehicle which has been sold or exchanged, except an 
55 automobile auction business may issue a temporary 
56 registration plate or marker to the bona fide applicant 
57 who possesses an annual registration plate of a differ-
58 ent class and it may make application to the division 
59 to exchange the annual registration plate of a different 
60 class in accordance with the provisions of section one, 
61 article four of this chapter. An automobile auction 
62 business may not lend to anyone or use on any vehicle 
63 which it may own, a temporary registration plate or 
64 marker. It is unlawful for any automobile auction 
65 business to issue any temporary registration plate or 
66 marker which contains a misstatement of fact or false 
67 information. 

68 (e) Every automobile auction business issuing tem-
69 porary registration plates or markers shall affix or 
70 insert clearly and indelibly on the face of each 
71 temporary registration plate or marker the date of 
72 issuance, the date of expiration and the make, model 
73 and serial number of the vehicle. 

74 (f) If the commissioner finds that the provisions of 
75 this section or his or her directions are not being 
76 complied with by an automobile auction business, the 
77 commissioner may suspend the right of the automobile 
78 auction business to issue temporary registration plates 
79 or markers. 

80 (g) A temporary registration plate or marker expires 
81 upon the receipt of the annual registration plate from 
82 the division, or upon the rescission of the contract to 
83 purchase the vehicle in question, or upon the expira-
84 tion of sixty days from the date of issuance, whichever 
85 event occurs first. 

§17A-6C-12. Use of special plates; records to be maintained 
by automobile auction business; operation of 
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vehicles under special plates; expiration of 
special plate. 

1 (a) Class AA special plates may be used by the 
2 automobile auction business receiving them only for 
3 the purpose of transporting or moving consigned or 
4 owned motor vehicles to and from the automobile 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

auction in the normal course of business or for 
purposes of demonstrating vehicles owned by the 
auction which are offered for sale: Provided, That 
under no circumstances may a Class AA special plate 
be used on any work or service vehicle owned by the 
automobile auction business, on any vehicle being 
operated for personal reasons or on any vehicle sold by 
or through it to a purchaser. 

(b) Every automobile auction business entitled to 
and issued a special plate or plates under the provi­
sions of this article shall keep a written record of the 
location of each plate. Every record shall be open to 
inspection by the commissioner, his or her representa­
tive or any law-enforcement officer, when acting in an 
official capacity. 

20 (c) An automobile auction business licensee who 
21 holds on consignment a vehicle or vehicles of the type 
22 required to be registered under this chapter may 
23 operate or move the same upon the streets and 
24 highways without registering each vehicle if the 
25 vehicle displays a special plate issued as provided in 
26 this article. 

27 ( d) Every special plate or plates shall expire at 
28 midnight on the thirtieth day of June. A new plate or 
29 plates for the ensuing year may be obtained as 
30 specified in section four of this article. 

§17 A-6C-13. Records must be kept and maintained. 

1 In addition to all other records required to be kept 
2 and maintained, the licensee shall keep and maintain 
3 a record of the following on forms and for the period 
4 of time prescribed by the commissioner: 

5 (a) Every vehicle which is sold at auction by a 
6 licensee or received or accepted by the licensee for 



Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 112] 14 

7 sale at auction; 

8 (b) The name and address of the person from whom 
9 the vehicle was acquired and the date thereof, the 

10 name and address of the person to whom the vehicle 
11 was sold or auctioned, the date thereof and a descrip-
12 tion of each vehicle with name and identifying 
13 numbers sufficient to identify it; and 

14 (c) Records as the commissioner may require by 
15 reasonable rules promulgated pursuant to this article. 

16 All records required to be kept and maintained shall 
17 be kept for a period of at least three years from the 
18 date of the making and shall be open to inspection by 
19 the commissioner, his or her representative or any 
20 law-enforcement officer while acting in an official 
21 capacity. 

§17A-6C-14. Notice of refusal, or suspension or revocation, 
of license certificate or of suspension of right 
to issue temporary registration plates or 
markers or of suspension of an automobile 
auction special plate or plates; relinquishing 
license certificate, dealer special plate or 
plates and temporary plates or markers. 

1 (a) If the commissioner refuses to issue a license 
2 certificate, or suspends or revokes a license certificate, 
3 or suspends the right of an automobile auction busi-
4 ness to issue temporary plates or markers under the 
5 provisions of section fifteen of this article, or suspends 
6 a Class AA special plate or plates, he or she shall make 
7 and enter an order to that effect and shall cause a copy 
8 of the order to be served in person or by certified 
9 mail, return receipt requested, on the applicant or 

10 licensee. 

11 (b) If a license certificate is suspended or revoked, 
12 the commissioner shall, in the order of suspension or 
13 revocation, direct the licensee to return to the depart-
14 ment his or her license certificate and any special 
15 Class AA plates and temporary registration plates or 
16 markers issued in conjunction with the issuance of the 
17 license certificate of the business. If the right of an 
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18 automobile auction business to issue temporary regis-
19 tration plates or markers is suspended or a Class AA 
20 special plate or plates are suspended, the commission-
21 er shall in the order of suspension direct the licensee 
22 to return to the department all temporary registration 
23 plates or markers issued in conjunction with the 
24 business. It is the duty of the licensee to comply with 
25 an order. If a licensee fails or refuses to comply with 
26 any order, the commissioner shall proceed as provided 
27 in section seven, article nine of this chapter. 

§17A-6C-15. Inspections; violations and penalties. 

1 (a) The commissioner and law-enforcement officers 
2 of the state, acting at the commissioner's request, are 
3 hereby authorized to inspect the place of business and 
4 pertinent records, documents and papers of any person 
5 required to be licensed under the provisions of this 
6 article to the extent deemed reasonably necessary to 
7 determine compliance with the provisions of this 
8 article. For the purpose of making an inspection, the 
9 commissioner and law-enforcement officers are auth-

10 orized, at reasonable times, to enter the place of 
11 business. 

12 (b) Any person who violates any provision of this 
13 article or any final order of the commissioner is guilty 
14 of a misdemeanor and is subject to the provisions of 
15 article eleven of this chapter. 

§17 A-6C-16. Injunctive relief. 

1 (a) If it appears to the commissioner that any person 
2 or licensee has violated any provision of this article or 
3 any final order of the commissioner, the commissioner 
4 may petition, in the name of the state, the circuit 
5 court of the county in which the violation or violations 
6 occurred, for an injunction against such person or 
7 licensee. A violation or violations resulting in prosecu-
8 tion or conviction under the provisions of article 
9 eleven of this chapter shall not prohibit injunctive 

10 relief. 

11 The circuit court may, by mandatory or prohibitory 
12 injunction, compel compliance with the provisions of 
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13 this article and all final orders of the comm1ss10ner. 
14 The court may also issue temporary injunctions. 

15 (b) The judgment by the circuit court is final unless 
16 reversed, vacated or modified on appeal to the 
17 supreme court of appeals. Any such appeal shall be 
18 sought in the manner and within the time provided by 
19 law for appeals from circuit courts in other civil cases. 

§17A-6C-17. Promulgation of rules. 

1 The commissioner shall promulgate rules in accor-
2 dance with chapter twenty-nine-a of this code in order 
3 to effect the provisions of this article. Any reference in 
4 this article to rules shall be construed to mean rules 
5 promulgated in accordance with said chapter. 
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